



\$~30

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

**W.P.(C) 364/2024 & CM APPL. 1671/2024**

**SMOKELESS TOBACCO ASSOCIATION & ANR. .... Petitioners**

Through: Ms. Snigdha Dash and Mr. Karthik  
Sundaran, Advocates

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC with Mr.  
Yasharth Shukla, Mr. Abhishek Singh  
and Mr. Aalok Kumar, Advocates for  
UOI

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

**29.04.2024**

%

**CM APPL. 24598/2024 (condonation of delay)**

1. This is an application on behalf of the respondent seeking condonation of delay in filing the counter affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay is condoned. Counter affidavit is taken on record.

**W.P.(C) 364/2024**

3. Rejoinder stated to have been filed by the petitioner is not on record.
4. Let the counsel check up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.
5. At request, renotify on 29.08.2024.

**SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J**

**APRIL 29, 2024/‘rs’**

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**